impairment indicator exists.  Impairment charges recognised in respect of goodwill are not reversed.

Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the

entity sold.

Hedges of net investments in foreign operations are accounted for similarly to cash flow hedges. Any

gain or loss on the hedging instrument relating to the effective portion of a hedge is recognised in

equity; the gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the

consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Gains and losses accumulated in equity are transferred to the consolidated statement of profit or loss

when the foreign operation is disposed of.

None of the new and revised standards and interpretation had a significant effect on the Group’s

consolidated financial statements or accounting policies.

The following revised standards were adopted by the Group effective from 1st January 2023:

51

2023 INTERIM RESULTS

2. Basis of Preparation (continued)

(e)

As previously Effect on As

reported change restated

HK$M HK$M HK$M

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

  Income for the period ended 30th June 2022

Revenue 6,698   212   6,910

Cost of sales (1,693)   (178)   (1,871)

Share of profit less losses of joint venture companies 509   7   516

Taxation (817)   (9)   (826)

Profit for the period attributable to:

  - The Company’s shareholders 4,319   29   4,348

  - Non-controlling interests 118   3   121

Net translation differences on foreign operations

  recognised during the period (1,649)   (4)   (1,653)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

  - The Company’s shareholders 1,790   25   1,815

  - Non-controlling interests 81   3   84

3. Financial Risk Management

The Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to the IASB agenda decision on “Lessor

Forgiveness of Lease Payments (IFRS 9 and IFRS 16)” in October 2022. Details of the change were

disclosed in the Group’s 2022 annual financial statements.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the results for the

period ended 30th June 2022:

The condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and